
Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 1 of 17 
 

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI 
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT 

RAO TULA RAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
JAFFARPUR, NEW DELHI-110073 

Phone No-011-2531844/555Email- msrtrmh@gmail.com 
 
TENDER FOR DISPOSAL OF CONDEMNED NON-CONSUMABLE SURGICAL EQUIPMENT 
Tender ref. No:  RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15 

            Medical Superintendent of Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur, New Delhi invites 
sealed tenders for disposal of condemned non-consumable surgical equipment as per the list 
enclosed herewith (Annexure III) in Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital, Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi, 
Jaffarpur, New Delhi–110073. 

The interested bidders are required to submit thebids in sealed cover bearing the words 
‘disposal of condemned non-consumable surgical equipment’ containing following documents: - 

(i) Bidder’s Registration Form (Annexure I), 
(ii)  Tender Fee Rs. 200/- (Rupees Two Hundred in the form of DD/Bankers Cheque from 

any Nationalized Bank/Commercial Bank in Delhi/New Delhidrawn in favour of 
“Medical Superintendent, Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur, New Delhi-
110073” payable at New Delhi) 

(iii)  Financial Bid (Annexure II)  

 in tender box kept in CSSD branch of Rao Tula Ram Memorial hospital on or before ………………... at 
01:00 PM. 

Intending eligible bidders may obtain a copy of bid document from the CSSD Branch of Rao Tula Ram 
Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur, New Delhi-73 on any working day between 10:00 AM to 03:00 PM ( 
Monday to Friday) and 10:00AM to 12:00 Noon ( Saturday)  ORThe form can be downloaded from 
website http://delhigovt.nic.in/tender9/tendermain.asp or RTRMH website.  

Minimum Acceptable Bid Value: Rs. 40,974/- (Rupees Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Four) 
Bid Validity: 120 days from date of last date of bid submission 

SCHEDULE 
DETAILS  DATE &TIME 

Issue of tender starts on  29.09.2021 from 02:00 PM 

Last date and time for issue of tender document 18.10.2021 up to 11:30 AM 

Last date and time for submission of tenders  18.10.2021 up to 01:00 PM 

Opening of Bid  18.10.2021. at 02:30 PM 

 
The Medical Superintendent, Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur, New Delhi reserves 

the right to reject all/part or any of the quotations without assigning any reason thereof. No 
correspondence in this regard will be entertained. 

                                                                                                                                              Sd/- 
Medical Superintendent 

                 Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 2 of 17 
 

 
ANNEXURE-I 

BIDDER’S REGISTRATION FORM 

(Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur, New Delhi-110073) 

 
 

1. Tender ref. No:  RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15 

2. Opening time and date of tender  
 

3. (a) Name of the Firm with complete address 
 

 

 

(b) Telephone Numbers & Email of the Firm 

 

 
 

4. Name, Designation, Address and Telephone No. of  
Authorized Person of Firm/ Agency to deal with  

 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Please specify as to whether Tenderer is sole proprietor/ Partnership firm  
 
 

6. (If partnership firm) Name and Address and Telephone No. of 
Directors/partners  

 
 

7. PAN number issued by Income Tax Department 
 

8. GST No.  
 

9. Details of Tender Fee deposited:  
(a) Amount:  
(b) DD/Bankers Cheque No.  
(c) Date of issue:  
(d) Name of issuing authority:  

 

Affix self-
attested P.P. 
Size recent 
photograph of 
the Authorized 
Person of the 
bidding firm.  



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 3 of 17 
 

10. ID Proof of the Authorized Person of the bidding firm (specify) - 
(Self-attested copy of Aadhar Card or Driving License or Voter ID or Passport to be 

enclosed)  
 
 

11. Declaration by the bidder:  
This is to certify that I/We before signing this tender have read and fully 
understood all the terms and conditions contained herein and undertake 
myself/ourselves abide by them.  

 

 

(Signature of the bidder) 
Name and Address 
(with seal)  

 

 

 

Terms &Conditions:- 

1. Tender fee Rs 200/- (Non Refundable) paid as above. 
2. Minimum Bid amount: –Rs. 40,974/- (Rupees Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy 

Four). 
3. All the materials are offered for sale on AS IS WHERE IS basis and where they are stacked. 

Materials are sold on the assumption that bidders have inspected the same and know 
what they are buying, irrespective of whether they have first inspected the materials or 
not. No complaint shall be entertained in this regard. The material offered for sale can be 
inspected prior to due date of auction. For inspection of materials & other related 
matters, Bidders may contact Mr. Rakesh Kumar Yadav, CSSD (contact No: 7835064159) in 
between 10 AM to 3 PMfrom Monday to Friday & between 10 AM to 12 Noon on Saturday 
on working days. 

4. Buyers have to inspect the material thoroughly and satisfy themselves about the nature, 
hazardous/explosive properties, if any, before submitting the bid. In case they come 
across any material beyond the scope of the description of material, it should be informed 
to seller. 

5. It shall be the sole responsibility of the bidders to ensure their safety during the course of 
inspection of the items proposed to be condemned. The hospital shall in no way be 
responsible for any loss/injury caused to them, including representatives of the bidders. 

6. The bidder must ensure the necessary compliance regarding disposal of bio-hazardous 
items. 

7. The rates must be quoted inclusive of all applicable taxes, duties and other levies.  
8. The purchaser shall ensure that his workmen do not loiter around within the stores area 

of RTRM Hospital. They shall not touch any material expect that material shown to them. 
If any of his workmen is even found violating these restrictions, the purchaser shall be 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 4 of 17 
 

responsible for making good the loss to the owners on which their decision shall be final 
and binding. 

9. The principal/owner of the materials reserves the right to withdraw at any stage the sale 
of the item, even after issue of sale Order/ Delivery Order. The principal /Owner will not 
be bound to assign any reason or details thereof. Value of the materials so withdrawn, if 
any, and paid by the buyer will be refunded. The principal will however, not be 
responsible for any damage, loss, direct or consequential compensation whatsoever to 
the buyer nor for payment of any interest. 

10. In the event of selection as successful buyer, the buyer willensure that the payment will 
be paid within a maximum of 10 working days of receiving of ‘Letter of Offer’. The 
collection of auctioned goods will be permitted only after deposition of the entire 
amount. The payment may be paid in the form of A/C payee demand draft/Bankers 
cheque in favour of Medical Superintendent, Rao Tula Ram Memorial hospital, Jaffarpur, 
New Delhi and payable at New Delhi. In the event of being selected as the successful 
buyer, failure to deposit the amount of sale value within 10 days will result in initiation of 
blacklisting proceeding against the bidder. 

11. In the event of selection as successful buyer, the buyer will assure to remove the articles 
from the institute premises within 10 days after depositing the entire bid amount by their 
own transport arrangement & labour from the places where the item has been stacked 
and will accept that this institute will not be responsible for the security of these articles in 
the auction after above said period. 

 
 

UNDERTAKING 
I/We undertake that I/we have carefully studied all the terms and conditions mentioned 
above and agreed to the terms and conditions of the RTRM Hospital Jaffarpur, New Delhi 
and shall be abide by us. 
I/We further declare that I/my firm has not been blacklisted by any Government Institute at 
present or in last three years. 
 
 

(Signature of the bidder) 

Name and Address  
(with seal)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 5 of 17 
 

 

ANNEXURE-II  
 

FINANCIAL BID (PRICE BID) FOR DISPOSAL OF CONDEMNED NON-CONSUMABLE 
SURGICAL EQUIPMENT 

 (In Indian Rupees) 
 

1. Name of Deptt. issuing NIT : Rao Tula Rao Memorial Hospital 
2. Tender Ref. No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15 
3. Name of Bidding Firm ___________________________ 

 
The bidder must quote for all items listed in Annexure - III. Partial quotations will lead to 
disqualification.   
 

 
Total Price for all items listed in Annexure - III(including all applicable Taxes) 

 

(i)  Price Rs…………………….(in numerals) 
 
 

(ii) Price Rs………………………………………………………………..(in 
words) 

 
 
*The quotations in words will prevail upon quotation in numbers if discrepancy is found between the 
two columns. 
*The Bid will be awarded to the highest quoted bidder i.e., H1 bidder.  
 
 

 
  Date:               Signature ________________________ 

 
Name of the Authorized Person___________________ 

 
                                    Name of Bidder_________________ 

 
Office Seal of the Bidding Firm____________________ 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 6 of 17 
 

 

 

Annexure III 

List of condemned Medical Equipment(Small Items) 

 

S.NO Name of item  QTY. 

1 Air cleaner 2 

2 ECG Trolley 4 

3 Oxygen analyzer 1 

4 Electric Sterilizer 2 

5 Examination table 1 

6 Fiber optic Laryngoscope 1 

7 Stethoscope 13 

8 B.P. Apparatus 16 

9 Dressing Trolley 4 

10 Cidex Tray 7 

11 Basin stand 4 

12 Dressing drum 24 

13 Enamel Tray 36 

14 IV Stand 5 

15 Oxygen regulator with flow meter 11 

16 Oxygen regulator 112 

17 Oxygen key 4 

18 Oxygen trolley 7 

19 Towel clip 33 

20 B.P. Handle 2 

21 Sponge Holder 18 

22 Bowel 12 

23 Uterine Sound 8 

24 Needle Holder 29 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 7 of 17 
 

25 Tooth forceps 20 

26 Non-Tooth forceps(small) 7 

27 Artery forceps 44 

28 E.B Curette 6 

29 Uterine Elevator 3 

30 Patient Shifting Trolley  1 

31 Laparoscope (Laprocater) 2 

32 Peads Weighing Machine 1 

33 Oxygen Hood 2 

34 Steel Bowl 16 

35 Baby Cradle 6 

36 Infant Basinetor 2 

37 Baby Weighing Machine 1 

38 BP Apparatus Standing 3 

39 FetalToccograph Monitor 1 

40 Needle Destroyer 21 

41 Feto Scope 2 

42 Steel Tray 26 

43 Weight Machine 2 

44 Steel Kidney Tray 25 

45 Enamel Kidney Tray 19 

46 BP Instrument 4 

47 Chital forceps 8 

48 BP Handle 9 

49 Thomas Splint 4 

50 Plaster Cutting Saw 1 

51 Pliers Binder Cutter 1 

52 S.S Basin 3 

53 Feeding Cup 5 

54 Mobile Air Purifier 1 

55 Enema can 1 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 8 of 17 
 

56 Ultra sonic therapy 1 

57 Bed wooden with matters 2 

58 Portable Electrotherapy 1 

59 Cervical traction (Manual) 1 

60 C.V.T (LKV) 1 

61 Contrast bath 1 

62 Rowing machine cum sliding seat 1 

63 Cervical traction set(Electrical) 1 

64 CPM Unit 1 

65 Transcutaneous nerve stimulation (Tens) 1 

66 Master Tank Processing X-Ray Film 1 

67 Semi Automatic processing tank 1 

68 Lead Cassette pass box 3 

69 Chest Stand  2 

70 Chest Stand wall mounted 1 

71 X-Ray Film cassette size 6.5 X 8.5 5 

72 X-Ray Film cassette size 14" X17" 3 

73 Hanger X-ray film size 8X10 40 

74 Hanger X-ray film size 10X12 58 

75 Hanger X-ray film size 12X15 73 

76 Hanger X-ray film size 14X17 50 

77 Hanger X-ray film size 6.5X8.5 19 

78 Film Drying cabinet  01 

79 Dark Room Safe light 02 

80 Hanger X-ray film size 14 X 14  25 

81 X-ray film cassette size 14"X14"  04 

82 X-ray film cassette size 8"X10"  20 

83 X-ray film cassette size 10"X12"  8 

84 X-ray film cassette size 12"X15"  16 

85 Tube head with all accessories 1 

86 Bowl with lid 6” 1  



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 9 of 17 
 

87 Slide Cabinet 1  

88 Incubator 1  

89 HOT Plate 3 

90 Revolving Stool  8 

91 Slide Staining Tray 2 

92 Glucometer 5 

93 Scissors 8 

94 Wire Basket 4 

95 Centrifuge  Machine 1 

96 Bilirubin  meterMicroauto 1 

97 Multi purpose Centrifuge Machine 1 

98 Water bath ISI mark(1413) 1 

99  Digital Hb meter 1 

100 ESR Analyzer 20 Channel 1 

101  Hb &Bil Reader 2 

102 Blood Mixer 01 

103 Portable Automated Lipid Analyzer 2  

104 Transculator  Bilirubin Analyzer 1 

105 HbA1C Analyzer (IN2it) 1 

106  Oxygen Cylinder “B” Type  41 

107  Oxygen Cylinder “A” Type 1 

108 Nitrous Oxide Cylinder “A” Type 1 

109 Bed Side Stool 02 

110 Breath Analyzer 1 

111 View Box 17 

112 BP Instrument Standing 7 

113 Proctoscope 4 

114 Sterilizer 9 

115 Tray with cover 3 

116 Dissecting Forceps 2 

117 Sinus Forceps 2 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 10 of 17 
 

118 BabCock Tissue Forceps 4 

119 Catheter Introducer 1 

120 Bladder Sound 2 

121 Urinary Catheter 8 

122 Distance Vision Drum 2 

123 Plaster Cutting Electric Saw 4 

124 Suction Manual Operated 1 

125 Ophthalmoscope 1 

126 Schiotz Tonometer 2 

127 Electrolysis 1 

128 Kidney Tray 1 

129 Keratometer 2 

130 Non cataract Tonometer 1 

131 Lensometer 1 

132 Spot Light 1 

133 Signal Stage O2 Regulator 2 

134 Pulse Oximeter  2 

135 Reusable Biopsy Gun 1 

136 Weighing Machine 6 

137 Probe(neonatal peads) 2 

138 Baby Receiving Tray 1 

139 Tilly anal Forceps 5 

140 Scissor Pointed 5 

141 Evis Tonsil snair 6 

142 Tonsil artery Straight 4 

143 Tonsil artery Forceps(Birket) 6 

144 Bone Ronger 2 

145 Denis tonsil Holding Forceps 2 

146 Yaunker Suction Canula 4 

147 Adenoid Curate  6 

148 Tonsil Dissecting Forceps 4 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 11 of 17 
 

149 Scissor 4 round tip 4 

150 Nasal Retractor 2 

151 Mastoid Hand Piece 5 

152 Scissor 4” 4 

153 Aural Forceps 75mm 8 

154 Surgical Burrs 2,3,5,6,8 6each 

155 Boyels Davis Mouth Gag with Blade Adult 4 set 

156 Boyels Davis Mouth Gag with Blade Peads 2set 

157 Lartin Hand Parfurator for ear surgeries 2 

158 Angled Needle Microsurgery  2 

159 Catherine Hook 1set 

160 Microsurgery Hook 2 

161 Stepidectomy Set 1 set 

162 Straight Needle 4 

163 Ear Speculum  4 

164 Foreign Body holding Forceps 10 

165 Head Light with Transfer 2 

166 Micro set ear Surgery 2 set 

167 Flexible Biopsy Forceps 1 

168 Ear warberger Set 2 set 

169 Giraffe Forceps 1 set 

170 Hongra ear Speculum 2 

171 Rhino Surgery set 2 set 

172 Fess Surgery set 3 set 

173 HarpunTrochar tally’s 2 

174 Triple Mat Instrument Box 2 

175 Ultra logical Drill 1 

176 Pera Nasal Sinus Sergery set 1 

177 Trochar Canula for sinosep 2 

178 Suction Irrigation Canula 3 

179 Knapp Scissor 15 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 12 of 17 
 

180 Ballenger Knife 2 

181 Magill Forceps 1 

182 Gromet Holding Forceps 2 

183 Septum mar slizer 1 

184 Radio Frequency Unit 1 

185 Tonsil Adonoid Set 2 

186 Ethimoid by kiosis 0,45 dig 2 

187 UPS 2 

188 Straight Scissor 3 

189 Lux Forceps 2 

190 Castal septal Scissor 8 

191 Umper Suction Irrigation 2 

192 Alar Ret 4 

193 Killzer Retractor 2 

194 A set of punch Accessory 1 

195 Incision Angular Knife 1 

196 St.currete shaft 1 

197 Elevator Straight 2 

198 Pick shaft straight 1 

199 Ferestlasis& shaft 3 

200 Pick Shaft Angle 1 

201 Anterior Curesterst. shaft 1 

202 Ethimaidkiosis with suction 0,45 dig 2 

203 Kriysec Nasal snair 2 

204 Silver chisel 5 

205 Double spoon Forceps 3 

206 Self retaining Retractor 3 

207 Crocodile Micro forceps 18 

208 Granulation ear forceps 2 

209 Antieum grasping forceps 1 

210 Frontal sinus Forceps 1 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 13 of 17 
 

211 Belluca scissor  4 

212 Sickle knife 2 

213 Circular Knife 2 

214 Frontal sinus curate 2 

215 Micro Instrument box with silicon matt 2 

216 Druffin Bio-pad 2 set 

217 Ashk Forceps 1 

218 Walsalm forceps 2 

219 Autritn nasal Rasp 1 

220 EustainCathater 5 

221 Renger Nasal osteotom 2 

222 Patterson Forceps 2 

223 Jackson Biopsy forceps 2 

224 Nasal Packing Forceps 5 

225 Kilhon Nasal Speculum 2 

226 Cartiledge Knife 1 set 

227 Karnson punch cupwed 2 

228 Feris Forceps 2 

229 Killem Nasal gauge 2 

230 Trochar Canula 2 

231  Luis forceps 6 

232 Lempurt Suction tip 4 

233 Wilstan Retractor 2 

234 MullzResp 2 

235 Lagulatin Probe 2 

236 Pusher self retaining forceps 2 

237 Trocar hook 2 

238 Plaster jackson Retractor 2 

239 Pilener Nasal speculum  4 

240 Lenpurlendrerd 1 

241 Joseph Nasal 1 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 14 of 17 
 

242 Blanzer Knife 2 

243 Killen Nasal gauge 2 

244 Gillis Skin hook 2 

245 Cottle Elevator 4 

246 Jackson Tracheotomy tube 4 

247 Cattle Retractor 4 

248 Massing elevator 1 

249 TracialDilator  Forceps 2 

250 TillintruimBuz 2 

251 Gtraf Forceps 1 

252 Yankar Suction Tube 4 

253 Teffan piston cutting zig 1 

254 Tracheal Retractor 2 

255 Mils chisel Perforator 2 

256 Bone cutter  4 

257 Bone curettes 1 

258 Chisel 9 

259 Electric Drill with foot control 1 

260 Screw Drivers 15 

261 Pneumatic Tourniquet 1 

262 Wire Tensoner 3 

263 Tourniquet cuff set 4set 

264 Heavy duty pin cutter 1 

265 Spanner 4 

266 Guide wire DHS 6 

267 I/L Guidwire 3 

268 Bone Holding Forceps 4 

269 Universal Hand Drill  6 

270 Periostion Elevator 2 

271 Manmann Machine 1 

272 Cataract Set 6 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 15 of 17 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

273 Binocular Loop 2 

274 Epilation Forceps 3 

275 Squint Set 1 

276 Hanging drill with cable 1 

277 Ptosis set 2 

278 Silicon box 4 

279 Tong lead Holder 2 

280 Ultra titanium 4 

281 Capsule tap Holder 5 

282 loop 2 set 

283 DCR Set 1 

284 Non Phaco set 2 

285 Vertical knife 1 

286 Mephersion Forceps 12 

287 Microscissor 30 

288 Glucmapunch 8 

289 Faster Excision Snair 10 

290 Eye Speculum 22 

291 Kerrison Punch 5 

292 Sinky hook 20 

293 Instrument Box 2 

294 Linis Forceps 10 

295 Micro Forceps 4 

296 Bimanual Hand Piece Asp+Irrigation tip 17 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 16 of 17 
 

List of condemned Medical Equipment (Machinery Items) 

 

S.NO Name of item  QTY. 

1 Mobile OT Light 2 

2 Suction Machine 5 

3 Ceiling OT Light  2 

4 Ventilator  2 

5 CTG Machine 3 

6 X-Ray Films processor Model JP33 1 

7 Short wave diathermy(Timpac) 1 

8 Long wave Diathermy 1 

9 Dental chair with unit 1 

10 Spectrophotometer 1  

11 Blood Cell counter 1 

12 Semi Auto Analyzer   1 

13 Cell counter 3 Part,Celly 70 1 

14  ECG Machine (BPL 108TMK) 2 

15 ECG Machine (BPL-Cardiart 6108) 4 

16 ECG Machine (EKG 2000) 2 

17 ECG Machine (Progetti 6 view - Itely) 1 

18  High Speed Machine 1 

19 Portable Ventilator 1 

20 Refrigerator 1 

21 Slit lamp 2 

22 A scan 1 

23  Microscope 1 

24 Ortho OT Table 1 

25 Operating Chair 2 

26 Ultrasonic Machine 1 

27 Horizontal Autoclave Machine 1 

28 Autoclave Cooker 2 



Tender Reference No. RTRMH/IV/20/STORE/62/14-15                             Page 17 of 17 
 

29 Surgical Coutery 4 

30 C-Arm Image Intensifier Make SHIMADZU 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


